### PORT OF PLYMOUTH

# CATTEWATER HARBOUR COMMISSIONERS

2 The Barbican, Plymouth, PL1 2LR

Tel: 01752 665934 Fax: 01752 253624 e-mail: info@plymouthport.org.uk



# PLYMOUTH PILOTAGE SERVICE

2 The Barbican, Plymouth, PL1 2LR

Tel: 01752 662708 e-mail: pilot@plymouthport.org.uk

#### www.plymouthport.org.uk

## CATTEWATER HARBOUR COMMISSIONERS

## **TUG SERVICES TARIFF**

effective 1st April 2017

The harbour tug 'Prince Rock' is available for hire in the Port of Plymouth.

'PRINCE ROCK' is a Halmatic WB 18 Workboat with the following characteristics:

Engines: Twin Cummins KTA 19M4
Power: Total 1044 Kw (1400 BHP)
Propellers: 2 fixed, in Kort nozzles

Bollard Pull: 18 tonnes

Crew: 2/3

Tug Services, under UK Standard Conditions for Towage and Other Services (Revised 1986), should be arranged either through the Harbour Office at the above address, or via Plymouth Pilots by telephone, or on VHF channel 14, giving the maximum notice possible, but in any case, not less than 2 hours.

A copy of the UK Standard Conditions is available on application to the Commissioners. The Tariff and other conditions are set out on the attached schedule.

#### GENERAL TARIFF & ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS (1st April 2017/31st March 2018)

		GROSS REGISTERED TONNAGE					
			3001 –	4001 -	5001 -	8001 –	
		< 3000	4000	5000	8000	10000	> 10000
Charge Rates	Monday to Friday 08:00 - 17:00	£318	£383	£440	£497	£564	£623
	Monday to Friday						
	17:00 – 08:00	£410	£468	£535	£593	£650	£715
	Weekends (17:00 Fri - 08:00 Mon) & Public Holidays	£497	£564	£623	£701	£758	£786

- 1. Above are hourly Tug rates to assist all commercial vessels within the Port of Plymouth.
- Time calculated from Tug leaving berth to re-securing.
- 3. Once an order for a Tug has been placed by Master/Owner or Agent, (either verbally, by telephone, radio, letter, fax or any other means) and then is subsequently cancelled a cancellation charge may be made.
- 4. Similarly, once an order for a tug has been placed by Master/Owner or Agent and is subsequently postponed, the Commissioners reserve the right to levy a charge.
- 5. A 50% surcharge will be added to the above rates for vessels with no power.
- 6. Small craft towage service etc., by negotiation.

### **Charges**

- (1) The charges specified in this list shall be payable in respect of services used on and after 0001 BST on 1<sup>st</sup> April 2017.
- (2) All charges are net 60 days. However, if charges incurred are not paid within that period of time the following increases shall be payable.

Period after charges become due	Percentage Increase		
Payment after 2 months but not exceeding 3 months:	5%		
Payment after 3 months but not exceeding 4 months:	10%		
Payment after 4 months but not exceeding 5 months:	15%		
Payment after 5 months but not exceeding 6 months:	20%		
Payment after 6 months	30%		